

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE PAYMENT CARD
INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to:

All Class Actions

MASTER FILE 05-MD-1720 (JG) (JO)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE
FIRST AMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under Section 7 of The Clayton Act or Section 1 of The Sherman Act	1
1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Anticompetitive Effect, Injury or Damages From the Creation of an “Independent” MasterCard	2
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations That the IPO Preserves Bank Control of Default Interchange Fees are Insufficient	5
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Fraudulent Conveyance Claim	7
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded Facts to Support a Violation of Section 276	7
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded Facts to Demonstrate a Section 275 Violation	9
CONCLUSION	10

Table of Authorities

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Hasset v. Goetzmann</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 181 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Park South Securities LLC</i> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 05-MD-1720, 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008).....	2
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Northern Securities Company v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904).....	4
<i>Shelly v. Doe</i> , 173 Misc. 2d 200 (N.Y. Co. 1997)	10
<i>Shelly v. Doe</i> , 249 A.D.2d 756 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	10
<i>Subaru Distributors Corp. v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
